
 

   

Chief Executive 

Huw Bowen 

 

 

 

 

 

Governance 
Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, Derbyshire S40 1LP 
 
DX 12356, Chesterfield 
Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
The Chair and Members of Overview 
and Performance Scrutiny Forum 

Please ask for  Mary  Stead 

 Direct Line 01246 -345236 
 Fax  

 
01246 345252 

 27 March 2014 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY FORUM to be held on THURSDAY, 3 APRIL 2014 at 5.00 pm in 
Room 1,Town Hall, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  
  
Leader and Executive Member for Regeneration - Update report on the 
Budget (5.05 - 5.20 pm) (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
Report attached. 
 

4.  
  
Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Planning - Progress report on 
Great Place:Great Service Transformation Programme (5.20 - 5.55 pm) 
(Pages 5 - 8) 
 
a) General Progress Update. 
 
b) ICT Strategy Implementation Progress Update. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

c) Corporate Asset Management Plan Progress Update. 
 
Report attached. 
 

5.  
  
Executive Member for Customers and Communities - Report on 
Community Consultation Survey Results (5.55 - 6.10 pm)  
 
Verbal report. 
 

6.  
  
Scrutiny Report on Community Assemblies Involvement (6.10 - 6.25 pm) 
(Pages 9 - 22) 
 
Report attached. 
 

7.  
  
Forward Plan (6.32.6.35 pm) (Pages 23 - 32) 
 
Attached. 
 

8.  
  
Scrutiny Monitoring (6.35 - 6.40pm) (Pages 33 - 36) 
 
Attached. 
 

9.  
  
Scrutiny Project Group Progress Updates (6.40 - 6.50 pm)  
 
- Welfare Reform 
 
- External Communications Strategy 
 
Verbal report. 
 

10.  
  
Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 
(6.50 - 7.00 pm) (Pages 37 - 38) 
 
Attached. 
 

11.  
  
Joint Overview and Scrutiny (7.00 - 7.05 pm)  
 
Verbal update.
[...]
h the two remaining disposals now likely to 
complete in 2014/15.   
 

5. 2014/15 BUDGET 

5.1 The key issues to monitor throughout 2014/15 will include: 

 The implementation of the approved budget savings targets. 

 Business rates income and appeals outcomes. 

 Key income sources – car parking income, rents, etc 

 Key expenditure budgets – e.g. vacant post savings, 
homelessness expenditure, etc.  

 General Fund Capital Programme – expenditure on schemes and 
sources of funding particularly capital receipts.  

5.2 Whilst it is too early at this stage to be able to report on many of the 
issues above, an update is provided in Appendix A on the progress of 
implementing the budget saving proposals.  The comments in 
Appendix A show that good progress is being made. 

 
6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 The financial implications are included in the sections above.  
 

7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 There is a statutory requirement for local authorities to review their 
budget calculations from time to time throughout the year and take 
such action, if any, as it considers necessary to deal with any 
deterioration in its financial position.   
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT 

8.1 Full details of the budget risks were included in Appendix I of the 
Budget report to the Council in February.  The key budget risks align 
with the key budget monitoring areas listed in para 4.1 above.   
 

9. RECOMMENDATION 

9.1 That the Forum notes and comments on the budget update. 
 
10. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 To keep the Forum updated on the budget position.   
 

B. DAWSON, HEAD OF FINANCE 

Page 2



APPENDIX A

Start 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 Comments

Date £'000 £'000 £'000

BT Renegotiate external contracts Q2 14/15 170.0 250.0 250.0 First draft of options received from Arvato.  FPG to review and identify other options.

BT GP:GS back filling savings Q1 14/15 32.0 32.0 32.0 Implemented.

BT Review of grants to Voluntary Organisations Q1 15/16 20.0 60.0 60.0
2014/15 s
[...]
 Services working from Town Hall Basement 

 GPGS office refit – Wi-Fi, smart boards etc 

 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



GREAT PLACE: GREAT SERVICE SCRUTINY UPDATE 
 

Project Name: 
Great Place: Great Service Transformation 
Programme 

Date of Report: 31st March 2014 

Report By: John Moran, Programme Manager  

Sponsor: GPGS Exec Board 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To update Scrutiny on the progress of GP:GS since the last 
report in January 2014 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That Scrutiny note and comment on the progress made   

3.0 BACKGROUND 

3.1 Just as a reminder the objectives of the Great Place, Great 
Service are:  

 Helping to deliver the Council’s vision – ‘Putting Our 
Communities First’ 

 

 Creating a shared vision of how CBC will operate in future 
and communicating it effectively 

 

 Improving the customer experience 
 

 Achieving an integrated approach to delivering four key 
strategies – ICT, Customer Services, Workforce 
Development and Asset Management 

 

 Helping to deliver a solvent and financially sound council 
over the medium term (2014/17) 

 

 Having a workforce that is willing and able to embrace 
change  

 

 Introducing flexible working and a modern working 
environment. 

Page 9



4.0 HIGHLIGHT REPORT  

4.1 Property update 

 Completed the refurbishment of the lower ground floor to 
accommodate four voluntary sector organisations (The Law 
Centre, DUWC, Trust & Links.) The organisations are due to 
move into the new space between April and May 

 Environment Services team have successfully relocated from 
East Lodge into the new joined up accommodation space at 
OSD.  

 East Lodge has been sold, subject to contract. 

The garage construction continues on schedule for the End of 
April completion date. Cladding is in progress and drainage 
installation has begun. 

Staveley area office is on the market and is subject to two 
offers.  

A model office to show the staff the potential n
[...]
ning by May 14. 

The Lean Academy master belt training has begun. Ten CBC 
employees will be trained to Lean Belt Master Level and will 
provide the core competence of Lean required by the Council 
to facilitate a review of council processes. This is due to be 
completed by June 14 

The NVQ level 3 training programme has begun. This module 
aims to provide a level of understanding on how to improve 
employees specific service areas and within three years, 
every CBC employee will have had this training. 

Page 11



Tranche two of Project Academy has begun. Two of the initial 
three recruits have started.  

Employee opinion survey has been completed. This closed 
last week so the final results are yet to be compiled and 
analysed.  

Page 12



FOR PUBLICATION 
 
 

SCRUTINY AND COMMUNITY ASSEMBLIES INVOLVEMENT 
 

 
MEETING: 
   

 
OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
FORUM  
 

DATE: 
    

3 APRIL 2014 
 

REPORT BY: 
   

POLICY AND SCRUTINY OFFICER 
 

WARD: 
 

ALL 

KEY DECISION 
REFERENCE (IF 
APPLICABLE): 

N/A 

 
FOR PUBLICATION 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
FOR PUBLIC REPORTS: 

N/A.  
 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To report on the presentation of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 
role to Community Assemblies.  

1.2 To report the priorities raised by Community Assemblies for the 
Forum to consider their inclusion into our scrutiny work programmes.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To consider the priorities raised by Community Assemblies as at 

paragraph 4.2  and agree any for recommended inclusion into our 
scrutiny committee work programmes.  

2.2 To consider how Community Assembly representatives might be 
further involved in any scrutiny work agreed.   

3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny role was introduced as part of the 

democratic and political decision making process alongside the 
Executive role to ensure accountability and develop and review 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



policy.  And the broader purpose of the overview and scrutiny
[...]
+++ 
Donna Reddish, Policy Manager  +++++ 
Mary Stead, Democratic Services Officer 
Darren Webber, arvato Head of ICT  ++ 
 
+  Attended for Minute No. 62 
++  Attended for Minute No. 63 
+++  Attended for Minute No. 64 
++++  Attended for Minute No. 65 
+++++ Attended for Minute No. 66 
  

60  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

61  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lang. 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 13



O&P SF 30.01.14 

2 
 
 

62  
  

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR GOVERNANCE AND ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT - REPORT ON CHESTERFIELD PROCUREMENT 
SERVICE  
 
Councillor King, Executive Member for Governance and Organisational 
Development, Sara Goodwin, Head of Governance, and Mark Evans, 
Head of Business Transformation explained the reasons for the 
restructure of the Council’s Procurement function.   
 
The rationale for the restructure included: 
 
- Experience gained from operating a short term in-house solution 

when Chesterfield withdrew from the Shared Procurement Unit 
hosted by Bolsover District Council. 

 
- Increasing demands on the Procurement Unit, resulting from 

several major projects currently being undertaken by the Council, 
for example by Housing Services. 

 
- Delivering the fundamental objectives of the Procurement function, 

to ensure that the process was legal, low-risk and achieved best 
value for the Council. 

 
- Additional work to ensure compliance with the new EU Public 

Procurement Directives, and other legislation. 
 
- Implementing the transition to electronic procurement activity, in line 

with these new directives. 
 
At Joint Cabinet and Employment and General Committee Minute No. 24 
the appointment of a Procurement Manager and a Procurement Officer 
had been approved.  The additional cost of these posts would be financed 
from the Housing Revenue Account. 
 
There was discussion about the diffic
[...]
s 
that would achieve further savings. 
 
The Forum would continue to be updated on progress at every meeting. 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That a report on the first 90 days of the ‘Great Place, Great Service’ 
programme be given to the next meeting of the Overview and 
Performance Scrutiny Forum. 
 

66  
  

DEPUTY LEADER AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR PLANNING - 
REPORT ON CORPORATE PLAN  
 
Councillor Gilby, Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Planning, and 
Donna Reddish, Policy Manager, provided an update on the Borough 
Council’s Corporate Plan. 
 
As a result of a peer challenge exercise, it had been decided to simplify 
and prioritise the Corporate Plan, so that the number of projects matched 

Page 50



O&P SF 30.01.14 

9 
 
 

the funding available and organisational capacity to deliver them.  A 
revised Corporate Plan was being prepared by the Policy Manager and 
Communications and Marketing Manager. 
 
The proposed priorities related to:- 
 
- making Chesterfield a thriving borough – through a variety of aims 

such as creating and safeguarding jobs, regeneration projects and 
attracting visitors to the town; 

 
- improving the quality of life for local people – including aims for 

decent homes, crime reduction, reduced anti-social behaviour, 
healthy lifestyles, clean streets and good quality parks and open 
spaces; 

 
- providing value for money services – including aims around 

achieving value for money and effective customer service channels. 
 
Proposed key projects for 2014 – 15 were:- 
 
- ‘Great Place, Great Service’ 
 
- the Waterside development 
 
- achieving the Decent Homes Standard 
 
- building a new Sports Centre at Queen’s Park. 
 
After discussion, Members agreed with the suggested priorities, and 
hoped that some of the other projects from the old Corporate Plan would 
be reinstated when resources permitted. 
 
The Policy Manager was thanked for her presentation. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

67  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan was considered. 
 

Page 51



O&P SF 30.01.14 

10 
 
 

An explanation was given of THI (Townscape Heritage Initiative). 
 
There were no further comments on the Forward Plan. 
 

68  
  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DEVELOPMENTS  
 
A development session had been held before the meeting of the 
Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum on chairing skills, to benefit 
Members who wished to chair Scrutiny Project Groups. 
 
There were requests for a further session on questioning skills, especially 
the sequencing of questions. This would be discussed at the next Scrutiny 
Business Meeting. 
 
Training on the Borough Council’s decision-making process was 
requested, showing how reports moved through the system to a level 
where decisions were made. 
 
Further suggestions about training needs would be welcomed by the 
Scrutiny Officer. 
 

69  
  

SCRUTINY MONITORING  
 
Consideration was given to the Monitoring Form for the Implementation of 
Scrutiny Committee recommendations. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer reported that the Scrutiny recommendation on Anti-
Social  Behaviour would be presented to Cabinet when a report on the 
same issue was under consideration, probably in late February 2014. 
 
There were no other issues arising from the report. 
 

70  
  

SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUP PROGRESS UPDATES  
 
An update was provided on Scrutiny Project Group progress on:- 
 
Welfare Reform 
 
Councillor Hawksworth had attended a meeting of the National Overview 
and Scrutiny Forum, about the provision of a toolkit on Welfare Reform, 
for use by Elected Members. 
 

Page 52



O&P SF 30.01.14 

11 
 
 

She had hoped that it would provide information that could be used for the 
scrutiny project, but it had not done so.   A meeting of the project group 
was being arranged to produce a Scoping Document for this project. 
 
External Communications Strategy 
 
Councillor Borrell reported that visits had been made to Lincoln City 
Council, Derbyshire County Council and the Peak Park Board, to find out 
more about their communication processes.  Written information had 
been obtained and would be made available.   
 
Communications policy and practice depended to a large extent on local 
circumstances. The most obvious difference from Lincoln, for example, 
was the lack of good local radio and television coverage in the 
Chesterfield area. 
 
There were some differences that could be addressed, for example in 
some other organisations the communications team included people 
working on marketing, whereas the Borough Council had marketing staff, 
but they did not work closely with the communications unit. 
 
There was sufficient information to write a report, and a draft report would 
be presented at the next meeting of the Overview and Performance 
Scrutiny Forum. 
 

71  
  

WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY FORUM  
 
The Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 
was considered. 
 
The Work Programme included items that were on the Agenda for every 
meeting, as well as those that had been dealt with at this meeting, and 
could now be removed. 
 
Suggestions for the next Agenda included: 
 
- a report on the Customer Survey results 
 
- a report on the Corporate Asset Management Plan 
 

Page 53



O&P SF 30.01.14 

12 
 
 

- an update on the dog control measures at Hasland and their 
possible roll-out across the Borough.. 

 
Updates on the Budget, ‘Great Place, Great Service’ and the ICT Strategy 
would also be requested. 
 
The Chair announced that negotiations were in progress with the Tenants’ 
Scrutiny Representatives, in order to find a mutually convenient date to 
meet. 
 
RESOLVED -   
 
That after a meeting with Tenants’ Scrutiny Representatives consideration 
would be given to adding scrutiny of Tenant Involvement to the active part 
of the work programme. 
 

72  
  

JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 21 
November, 2014 were provided, for information. 
 
No items were raised for the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Panel agenda. 
 

73  
  

MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny 
Forum held on 28 November, 12 December and 19 December 2013 were 
presented. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
 
 

Page 54


	Agenda
	3 Leader and Executive Member for Regeneration - Update report on the Budget (5.05 - 5.20 pm)
	Budget savings monitor

	4 Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Planning - Progress report on Great Place:Great Service Transformation Programme (5.20 - 5.55 pm)
	GPGS Progress Report

	6 Scrutiny Report on Community Assemblies Involvement (6.10 - 6.25 pm)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	7 Forward Plan (6.32.6.35 pm)
	8 Scrutiny Monitoring (6.35 - 6.40pm)
	10 Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum (6.50 - 7.00 pm)
	13 Minutes (710 - 7.15 pm)



Minutes of the meeting


O&P SF 03.04.14 

1 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY FORUM MEETING 
 

Thursday, 3 April, 2014 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Lang (Chair) 

 
Councillors Bagley 

Blank+++ 
Borrell 
Flood 
Gibson 
Innes 

Lowe 
Tom Murphy 
Neil Rayner 
Slack 
 

 
Jonathan Alsop, ICT Programme Manager++ 
Anita Cunningham, Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Barry Dawson, Head of Finance+ 
John Moran, Programme Manager++ 
Donna Reddish, Policy Manager+++ 
Mary Stead, Democratic Services Officer 
 
+ Attended for Minute No. 76 
++ Attended for Minute No. 77 
+++ Attended for Minute No. 78 
 

74  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS INTERESTS RELATING TO 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

75  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bradford, Callan and Paul Stone. 
 

76  
  

LEADER AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR REGENERATION - UPDATE REPORT 
ON THE BUDGET  
 
The Head of Finance provided an update on the Council’s General Fund Budget 
2013/14 and 2014/15. 
 
The update included:- 
 
- details of the forecast 2013/14 year-end position; 
 
- key issues to monitor in 2014/15, including: 

- implementation of approved budget savings targets, 
- business rates income and appeals outcomes 
- key income sources 



O&P SF 03.04.14 

2 
 
 

- key expenditure budgets; 
 

- General Fund capital programme outline; 
 
- progress on implementation of budget-saving proposals. 
 
Regular monitoring reports would be provided for Cabinet and Scrutiny, so that the 
effectiveness of measures intended to meet savings targets and reduce the predicted 
deficit could be assessed. 
 
Members requested further details of the voluntary severance costs, and of the 
progress made in renegotiating the Public Private Partnership contracts. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the report be noted, and staff and Members commended for their work to achieve 
a balanced budget. 
 

77  
  

DEPUTY LEADER AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR PLANNING - PROGRESS 
REPORT ON GREAT PLACE:GREAT SERVICE TRANSFORMATION 
PROGRAMME  
 
General Progress Update 
 
The Programme Manager gave a report on progress made with the Great Place:Great 
Service Transformation Programme. 
 
The report included information on the objectives of Great Place:Great Service, which 
was intended to achieve an integrated approach to the Council’s four key strategies: 
ICT, Customer Services, Workforce Development and Asset Management.   
 
The strategies aimed to help deliver the Council’s Vision ‘Putting Our Communities 
First’ while maintaining a solvent and financially sound Council over the medium term 
(2014/17). 
 
Customer Services Update - The Council was collecting data around its current 
interactions with customers, so that it would better understand their behaviour and 
expectations.  It was hoped that the first results would be available in May 2014. 
 
Presentations had already been given to the Council on plans for self-service and 
improved workflow, and proposals to enable customers to access more Council 
services on-line, at a tiem that would suit them. 
 
ICT Update (GPGS) - Several measures had been taken to implement the ICT 
Strategy. These included –  
 
- encouraging employees to ‘clock on’ on line; 
 
- demonstrating the technology used to deliver flexible working; 



O&P SF 03.04.14 

3 
 
 

 
- installing WiFi in Committee Rooms 1 and 2; 
 
- initiating the procurement process for a new intranet system; 
 
- collating data on all the IT systems used in the Council; 
 
- profiling users, to meet the requirements of each role in the Council. 
 
It was hoped that this ICT work would deliver ‘quick wins’ and facilitate flexible 
working, as well as saving money by avoiding any duplication or overlapping of 
procedures and technology. The intention was to ensure that staff had the tools that 
they needed to do the job. 
 
Workforce update - Service managers and the Corporate Management Team (CMT) 
were being trained to manage performance.   
 
Lean Academy master belt training was being given, so that the Council could 
undertake its own Lean reviews.   
 
An NVQ3 training programme for employees was being developed, to improve work in 
their service areas.   
 
The second phase of the Project Academy had just begun, with the aim of training 
staff to undertake work often done by external consultants, thus saving money and 
developing staff skills.  
 
The employee survey had just finished, and results would be analysed and reported to 
Members.  There had been a 58% response rate, which was encouraging. 
 
Members welcomed the formal update on GPGS provided at the Overview and 
Performance Scrutiny Forum meetings, and the additional informal update meetings 
held in between. They were reminded that if there were specific issues on which they 
needed more information, the officers would provide it on request. 
 
The use of ICT by Members was discussed in some detail, and issues relating to 
training in the use of Ipads and accessing WiFi in Council premises were raised.  It 
was suggested that Elected Members would benefit from more information about 
devices when they were issued with them, and more training in how to use them. 
Further information was requested on the proposals for New Square, so that Members 
would better understand the benefits of merging CCTV and Parking. 
 
There was consideration of the ways that the demand for ‘on line’ services would 
change over time, as a result of demographic change. It was assumed that younger 
people would feel more comfortable with doing most of their transactions on line.   
 
In the short term, better marketing and communication would be needed to inform the 
public of the different options for contacting the Council, and to encourage them to use 



O&P SF 03.04.14 

4 
 
 

them, rather than relying on ‘face-to-face’ contact, the telephone, cash payments and 
letters.   
 
The Customer Survey had shown that almost two thirds of customers did not use the 
Council’s website, so there was evidently a need to promote it. 
 
ICT Strategy Implementation Progress Update 
 
The ICT Projects Manager gave an update on the progress implementing the ICT 
Strategy. 
 
The report outlined the strategic vision for the ICT Strategy, and work being done to 
establish a new governance structure for it, as part of the Great Place:Great Service 
(GPGS) initiative. 
 
The report summarised the key themes of the ICT Strategy, including Citizen Centric 
Services, Flexible Working (remote and mobile), application system improvements, 
corporate Intranet development, the Corporate Document Management System 
(CDMS), the Geographical Information System (GIS), e-payments and security.   
 
The proposed changes to the ICT governance structure to link with the GPGS 
governance structure were outlined. 
 
A Strategic Steering Group was working on the implementation of the ICT Strategy 
and there would be a further update at the next meeting of the Overview and 
Performance Scrutiny Forum.  
 
Progress was being made with the development of Customer Centric Services, for 
example for Leisure bookings.  The provision of WiFi at Leisure Centres, and in future 
at the Winding Wheel and Assembly Rooms was expected to attract customers. 
 
The CDMS would enable the Council to keep more complete records without needing 
much space to do so, and GIS would facilitate the collation of information and 
mapping of problems, making it easier to plan how best to resolve issues effectively. 
 
Improvements had already been achieved in the Operational Services Division (OSD) 
contractors recording process, and in the security of documents and transactions, to 
comply with the Government’s Public Sector Network requirements and annual audit. 
 
Corporate Asset Management Plan (CAMP) Progress Update 
 
The Programme Manager provided an update on the implementation of the Corporate 
Asset Management Plan.  
 
This included completing the refurbishment of the lower ground floor to accommodate 
four voluntary sector organisations, which were expected to move in by May 2014. 
 



O&P SF 03.04.14 

5 
 
 

Land currently occupied by the Derbyshire Unemployed Workers Centre would 
become available for sale, and there was considerable interest in this town centre 
location. 
 
If more space could be made available in the Town Hall it was likely that other public 
bodies would wish to rent it, producing an income for the Council. 
 
The Environment Services team had relocated from East Lodge to their new 
accommodation at the Operational Services Division (OSD) depot at Stonegravels.  
East Lodge had been sold, subject to contract.  The merging of the Environment and 
Housing depots had created a ‘super depot’ offering better facilities, and an improved 
working environment, to staff, and encouraging co-operation between them. 
 
Garages were being constructed and were expected to be completed by the end of 
April. 
 
Staveley area office was on the market and had attracted some interest.  Payments 
could now be made using machines located within the Healthy Living Centre. 
 
A model office was being established in the Town Hall, to demonstrate to staff what 
working in this new environment would be like for them. 
 
The CCTV and Parking teams were being merged, to create more space at 87 New 
Square, and the building was on the market.  
 
Further information was requested about some CCTV equipment that had been 
bought using Community Forum funds, but could not be used as envisaged because 
of changes in Police guidance on the use of CCTV. It was suggested that this matter 
be raised with officers, and if necessary, suggested to the Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee as a possible topic for their work programme. 
 
It was hoped that cash receipts from the current sale of assets would total 
approximately £800,000.  These measures were part of a three year asset 
management programme. 
 
There was a four year asset disposal plan, and in the longer term Planning were 
involved in a 25 year plan for the remaining assets. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Programme Manager and ICT Projects Manager be thanked for their 
presentations, and that a regular update on these matters be provided at future 
Scrutiny meetings. 
 

78  
  

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CUSTOMERS AND COMMUNITIES - REPORT ON 
COMMUNITY CONSULTATION SURVEY RESULTS  
 
The Policy Manager gave a presentation on the ‘Are You Being Served?’ Community 
Consultation Survey Results. 



O&P SF 03.04.14 

6 
 
 

 
The survey used the MORI and Local Government Association (LGA) recommended 
methodology and met all data quality requirements to enable benchmarking with other 
authorities. 
 
The Community Engagement Group, and the Executive Member for Customers and 
Communities and the Assistant Executive Member for Customers and Communities 
had endorsed the project, which had been delivered on time and on budget.  With a 
sample size of 758 the survey had yielded good quality data. Little ‘weighting’ had 
been needed, because the sample was a good match with the demographic data for 
the Borough. 
 
It was possible to compare the 2008 Place Survey data with the ‘Are You Being 
Served?’ data. The vast majority of the indicators showed positive progress, indicating 
higher levels of customer satisfaction. 
 
The responses showed the areas of greatest concern, which could be taken into 
account when deciding on Council policies and actions.   
 
A more detailed breakdown by ward would be made available to Members of Council, 
Community Assemblies could also access the data for their area.   
 
It was requested that a copy of the presentation and reports be circulated with the 
Minutes. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the report be noted and the Policy Manager thanked for her presentation. 
 

79  
  

SCRUTINY REPORT ON COMMUNITY ASSEMBLIES INVOLVEMENT  
 
The Scrutiny and Policy Officer reported on the presentation of the Council’s Overview 
and Scrutiny role to Community Assemblies.   
 
The report included information about the priorities raised by the Community 
Assemblies, for inclusion in the scrutiny work programmes.  It also included options to 
involve Community Assembly representatives in scrutiny work. 
 
Each Community Assembly had been visited by the Scrutiny and Policy Officer and 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chairs.  A presentation had been given to the 
Community Assemblies, and workshops had been held to prioritise issues for scrutiny, 
using the ‘issues for change’ agenda already drawn up by each Community Assembly. 
 
The priorities identified were, in order of importance:- 
 
- community development for people of all ages; 
 
- dealing more effectively with dog fouling; 
 



O&P SF 03.04.14 

7 
 
 

- litter and street scene issues; 
 
- protection of green spaces and verges; 
 
- parking and roads issues; 
 
- public service agencies working better together, and on community safety. 
 
Community Assemblies would be kept informed of the response of the Overview and 
Performance Scrutiny Forum to their suggested priorities.   
 
Consideration was given to the future role of Community Assembly representatives in 
the scrutiny process, as co-opted members of Scrutiny Project Groups, or by 
attending meetings to give evidence and inform the scrutiny reviews. It was suggested 
that Community Assemblies be requested to put a Scrutiny item on their agendas at 
regular meetings, to provide an opportunity for an update on issues raised by the 
Community Assembly for action by Scrutiny, and to enable people attending the 
Assemblies to raise matters for Scrutiny. 
 
The first two priorities for Scrutiny would be dog fouling and building communities, and 
the other priorities could be considered at a future Scrutiny meeting. Items raised by 
Community Assemblies would be covered by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Two-way communication between Scrutiny and Community Assemblies was 
important, so that expectations of Scrutiny action raised at Community Assemblies 
remained realistic. It was also necessary to ensure that there was a good 
understanding of the Scrutiny process by Community Assemblies. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1.  That the priorities outlined in paragraph 4.2 of the report  be considered when 
drawing up the scrutiny committee work programmes, prioritising community 
development and action to deal with dog fouling as the first two priorities to be added 
to the work programmes. 
 
2.  That involvement of Community Assembly representatives be encouraged, and 
further consideration be given to how best to achieve this objective at a future meeting 
of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum. 
 

80  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan was considered.  Some information was requested around the 
Review of Town Centre Events.  It was requested that the Member contact the 
responsible officer directly. 
 

81  
  

SCRUTINY MONITORING  
 
Consideration was given to the Monitoring Form for the implementation of Scrutiny 
Committee recommendations. 



O&P SF 03.04.14 

8 
 
 

 
It was reported that Councillor Innes would be attending the Joint Cabinet and 
Employment and General Committee meeting on 8 April, 2014, to present the Scrutiny 
Committee recommendations on Anti Social Behaviour. 
 

82  
  

SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUP PROGRESS UPDATES)  
 
An update was provided on the Scrutiny Project Group progress on:- 
 
Welfare Reform 
 
No report was given.  The Chair agreed to contact Councillor Hawksworth to get an 
update on the situation. 
 
External Communications Strategy 
 
It was reported that the Scrutiny Project Group’s draft report was near to completion.   
 
There was still more information to be collected, but the working group were close to 
being able to make recommendations based on information collected on the work and 
policies, through interviews and survey results. Information had been gathered on the 
use of the Council’s website. 
 
It was regretted that support had not been available to assist with this work. For this 
reason, despite support from the Policy and Scrutiny Officer, it was unlikely that the 
Scrutiny Project Group’s report would be produced in time to meet its original 
deadline. 
 

83  
  

WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
FORUM  
 
The Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum was 
considered. 
 
The Work Programme included items that were on the Agenda for every meeting, as 
well as those that having been dealt with at this meeting, could now be removed. 
 
Suggestions for the next Agendas included: 
 
- Constitution 
 
- Refresh of Tenant Involvement 
 
- Tenant Consultation Survey Results  
 
- Overview and Performance Scrutiny Arrangements - Action Plan progress 
 
- Dog Control Measures Progress Report 
 



O&P SF 03.04.14 

9 
 
 

- Corporate Performance. 
 
These suggested priorities were in addition to the standing agenda items, which 
included the budget and Great Place: Great Service. reports. It was possible that 
some of the issues could be dealt with by written reports rather than in the next 
meeting. 
 

84  
  

JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
 
The Scrutiny and Policy Officer reported that the last scheduled meeting of this 
committee had been cancelled.  
 
Items for inclusion in the Agenda of the next Joint Overview and Scrutiny Panel should 
be given to the Policy and Scrutiny Officer. 
 

85  
  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DEVELOPMENTS   
 
The Scrutiny and Policy Officer reported that the next training session for Scrutiny 
Members, before the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum, would be on the 
Councillor Call for Action.  
 
An extra session was being arranged on Questioning Skills, and Members would be 
notified of its date and time. 
 
Further suggestions about training needs would be welcomed by the Policy and 
Scrutiny Officer. 
 

86  
  

MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum held on 
30 January, 2014 were presented. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 


